

**11-10158-HH**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**REASSURE AMERICAN LIFE INSURANCE CO.,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**v.**

**MIRIAM ANDREONI, et al.  
Defendant-Appellants,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
Intervenor-Appellee.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA (Case 1:08-cv-22664-JEM)**

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

Of Counsel:

MICHAEL E. TANKERSLEY  
DANIEL O. HANKS  
Bureau of Consumer Protection  
Federal Trade Commission

WILLARD K. TOM  
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY  
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

RUTHANNE M. DEUTSCH  
Attorney  
Office of the General Counsel  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20580  
(202) 326-3677  
rdeutsch@ftc.gov

**Reassure American Life Ins. Co. v. Andreoni, No. 11-10158-HH**

**APPELLEE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....          | C-1         |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....   | i           |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS. ....  | ii          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iv          |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....   | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. ....  | 2           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 2           |
| A. Background.....   | 2           |
| B. Proceedings below. ....   | 6           |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW . ....  | 16          |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 17          |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 20          |
| I. The district court did not err in granting summary judgment to the FTC. ....    | 20          |
| A. The Trust completely failed to prove that it was the rightful beneficiary. .... | 20          |
| B. No FDCPA issues remain to be resolved on appeal. ....                           | 25          |

II. The district court properly granted the FTC leave to intervene because the Commission had established all the prerequisites to intervention in Rule 24(a)... 26

CONCLUSION... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>CASES</b>  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>*Avirgan v. Hull</i> ,<br>932 F.2d 1572 (11th Cir. 1991). . . . .  | 25          |
| <i>*Brown v. Di Petta</i> ,<br>448 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984). . . . .   | 21, 23, 24  |
| <i>*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 317 (1986). . . . .  | 16, 20, 25  |
| <i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> ,<br>865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989). . . . .  | 27          |
| <i>Eli Lilly and Co. v. Air Exp. Intern. USA, Inc.</i> ,<br>615 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2010). . . . .                   | 16          |
| <i>Fanin v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> ,<br>572 F.3d 868 (11th Cir. 2009). . . . .                            | 16          |
| <i>*Fed. Sav. and Loan Ins. Corp. v. Falls Chase Special Taxing Dist.</i> ,<br>983 F.2d 211 (11th Cir. 1993). . . . . | 27, 29      |
| <i>Macuba v. Deboer</i> ,<br>193 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1999). . . . .  | 13          |
| <i>McMillian v. Johnson</i> ,<br>88 F.3d 1573 (11th Cir. 1996). . . . .   | 13          |
| <i>Meek v. Metropolitan Dade County, Fla.</i> ,<br>985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993). . . . .                            | 17          |
| <i>Mendenhall v. M/V Toyota Maru, No. 11</i> ,<br>551 F.2d 55 (5th Cir. 1977). . . . .                                | 27          |

---

\* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

*\*O'Brien v. McMahon*,  
44 So. 3d 1273 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010). . . . . 21, 22, 23

*Palazzo v. Gulf Oil*,  
764 F.2d 1381 (11th Cir. 1985). . . . . 7

*Purcell v. BankAtlantic Financial Corp.*,  
85 F.3d 1508 (11th Cir. 1996). . . . . 10, 17

*United States v. State of Ga.*,  
19 F.3d 1388 (11th Cir. 1994). . . . . 17

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Federal Debt Collection Procedure Act

28 U.S.C. §§ 3301-08. . . . . 11

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 45(a). . . . . 2, 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332. . . . . 1

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

16 C.F.R. Part 310. . . . . 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24. . . . . 10, 19, 26, 27, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(c). . . . . 12, 14, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c). . . . . 16, 20
